IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RONALD WAYNE CLARK, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-2318

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 0708399

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL PL-01, THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
ISSUE I	12
WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE GUILT PHASE AND PENALTY PHASE OF CLARK'S CAPITAL TRIAL.	
ISSUE II	37
WHETHER NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE WARRANTS A NEW TRIAL.	
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	13
Bell v. State, 965 So.2d 48 (Fla. 2007)	17
Blanco v. State, 702 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) 12,	36
<u>Carratelli v. State</u> , 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	32
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	32
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1992)	15
Demps v. State, 462 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1984)	12
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	30
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 946 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2006)	35
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 852 So.2d 216 (Fla. 2003) 31,	35
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 822 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	14
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 776 So.2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	40
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 819 So.2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	15
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	15
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 971 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2007)	15
Hamilton v. State, 875 So.2d 586 (Fla. 2004)	31
Henry v. State, 937 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2006)	
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 921 So.2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	

Jones v. State,
591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991) 37
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 678 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1996) 37
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998)
<u>Kimbrough v. State</u> , 886 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2004) 13
Looney v. State, 941 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2006)
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1998) 36
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 932 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2006)13
<u>Pietri v. State</u> , 885 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2004) 13
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 980 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2008) 17
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 970 So.2d 789 (Fla. 2007) 36
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004) 31
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996) 12
Rutherford v. State, 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998) 14
<u>Schiro v. Landrigan</u> , 550 U.S. 465, 127 S.Ct. 1933, 7 L.Ed.2d 836 (2007) 15
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 838 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)
<u>State v. Pearce</u> , 994 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 2008) 12
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984). 12, 15, 33
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1997)
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 792 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2001) 14

Willacy v. State,	
967 So.2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	35
Other Authorities	
Rule 3.851(d)(2)(A), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	40
Rule 3.851(f)(4), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	39
